
AGENDA

Metropolitan
TransportatiOn

Authority

One Gateway Plaza
Los.Angeles, CA

90012-2932

(213) 922-2000

BUS OPERATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE
Tuesday, April 28, 1998 - 9:30 AM

Windsor Conference Room - 15o’ Floor

1. Call to Order

2. a) Update on FY-99 Funding Marks
(Attachment A; Page 1)

b) Reconciliation of FY 1997/98 Budget and Disbursement
(Attachment B - Tobe distributed at meeting)

c) Update on Section 4307 Capital Funds Balances
(Attachment C; Page 20)

o

Nalini Ahuj a

Nalini Ahuja/
Maureen Mieheline

Gladys Lowe

b)

Adoption of Proposed Guideline Revisions
(Guidelines provided for review at March meeting)
TDA Article 8 (Attachment D-l; Page 21)
Prop C 10% (Attachment D-2; Page 42)
Prop C 25% (Attachment D-3; Page 46)
Prop A Incentive (To be distributed at meeting)
Prop A & C Local Return (To be di.~trlbuted at meeting)

Approval of Minutes
(To be distributed at meeting)

Nalini Ahuja
Discussion/Possible Action
Patricia Chen
Desiree Portillo-Rabinov
Ben Jong
Shahrzad Amiri
Susan Richan

Action

b)

Legislative Update
(To be distributed at meeting)

Demonstration of SCAG Transtar Data Base
(Attachment E; Page 51)

ClaudeReMoody

Jim Sim~Alva Riley

c) Appropriation of Section 9 -
,15% Discretionary Capital funds
(Attachment F; P~e 52)

Discussion of 1999 SRTP Submittal
(Attachment G; Page 54)

Kathryn Engel

Nalini Ahuja

e) Dissemination of TIP sheets for review and update
(Attachment H; Page 57)

New Business ’.~ "

Adjournment

Randy Lanm



ATT~kCHMENT A

April 22, 1998

MI~IO TO: BOS ̄

FROM: MTA STAFF

SUBJECT: FUNDING MARKS

Attached are the FY99 funiting marks. Please note that MTA data is being
reviewed and will be modified when the analysis is completed.

We anticipate completion within two weeks. At that time, we will ma~l you the
final funding marks.

Sn:inlrmse~BOS.doe



MTA BUDGET OFFICE

SALES TAX REVENUE
FUNDING ESTIMATES FOR FY 9899 TNRU 02-03
(Millions)

IFUNDING PROGRAM

TDA
Estimated Gross Receipts
(-) Reserves
(=) Net Revenues

Administs’ation

Article 3 Pedestrian & Bikeways

Article 4 Bus Transit

Article 8 Transit/Streets & Highways

PROPOSITION A

Estimated Gross Receipts
(-) Reserves
(=) Net Revenues

Administration

Local Return

Rail Development

Discretionary
Transit
Incentive

PROPOSITION C

STA

95% of 40%
5% of 40%

Estimated Gmes Receipts
(-) Reserves
(=) Net Revenues

Administ~ation

Rail/Bus Security

Commuter Rail

Local Return

Freeways/Highways

Discretionary

Estimated Gross Receipts
(-) Reserves
(=) Net Revenues

Bus Operators PUC 99314 Rev Base Share

Rail PUC 99313 Population Share

Total Funds Available

NOTE: Growth assumpt~0n for TDA, Proposition A, and Proposition C.

2.0O%

92.88%

5~12%

5%

25%

35%

40%

1.5%

5%

10%

20%

25%

40%

DRAFT

FY 98/99 FY99100 FY 00101 FY 01102 FY 02/03~

226.5 236.5 247.3 259.2 272.2

226.5 236.5 247.3 259.2 272.2

6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0
4.4 4.6 4.8 5.1 " 5.3

204.8 214.1 224.2 235.2 247.2

11.3 11.8 " 12.4 13.0 13.6

445.4 467.4 490.7 514.3 540.0

445.4 467,4 490.7 514.3 540.0

22.3 23.4 24.5 25.7 27.0
" 105.8 111.0 116.5 122.1 128.2
148.1 155.4 163.2 171.0 179.5

160.8 168.7 177.1 185.6 194.9
8.5 8.9 9.3 9.8 10.3¯

447.8 467.5 469.0 512.5 538.1

447.8 487.5 489.0 512.5 538.1

6.7 7.0 " 7.3 7.7 8.1
22.1 23.0 .24.1 25.2 26.5

44.1 48.0 48,2 50.5 53.0
88.2 92.1 96.3 101.0 106.0

110.3 115.1 120.4 126.2 132.5
176.4 184.2 192.7 201.9 212.0

25.7 26.1 26.4 26.8 27~.

25.7 26.1 26.4 26.8 27.2

13.4 13.6 13.8 p ..~d4.0";:’ 14.2

12.3 12.5 "= ~1.2.6~ t 12.8 13.0

$1,145.4 $1,197.4 $1,253.5 $1,312.7 $1,377.4

4.2% 4.4% 4.6% 4.8% 5.0%

FY99Sub : EstimatedRevenueSummaw -~ - "- 2 4/21198 : 3:38 PM



MTA BUDGET OFFICE

LOS ANGELES COUNTY FUNDING ESTIMATES
FISCAL YEAR t999

DRAFT J

IF,UNDING PROGRAM

TDA

AdminL~b=~Jon

AYdcle 3

Article 4

Estimated Gross Receipts
(-) Reserves
(=) Net Revenues

Pedestrian & Bikeways

Bus Transit

~.00%

92.88%

PROPOSITION A

ArUcle 8 Transi’dStmets & Highways

Estimated Gross Receipts
(-) Reserves
(=) Net Revenues

AdminisbaUon

Local Return

Rail Development

Discretionary
Transit 95% of 40%

- Prop A capped at CPI
- Prop A growth over CPI

Incentive 5% of 40%

5.12%

S%

25%

35%

40%

FY 99199~

226,489,120

226,489,120

6,000,000

4,409,782

204,790,295

11 289,043

4~,412,278

4~5,412,278

22,270,614

105,785,416

148,099,582

1~,~3,822
1~,7~,865

7,~2,~7
8,452,~3

PROPOSmON C

STA

Esfimatsd Gross Receipts
(-) Reserves
(=) Net Revenues

Adminis;~a;~on

Commuter Rail

Local Return

FrsewaysJHighways

Discretionary

Estimated Gross Receipts
(-) Reserves
(=) Net Revenues

Bus Operators PUC 99314 Rev Base Share

Re. PUC 99313 Population Share

5%

10%

2O%

25%

48%

447,783,870

447,783,870

6,716,758

22,053,356

44,106,711

88,213,422

110,266,778

176,426,845

Total Funds Available

25,695,3~

25,695,300

13,~9,8~

12,~5,5~

1,145,380,568

NOTE: Proposition A, C and TDA Tax Revenues are based on FY98 estimated revenues of $427.5 million, $429.7 million, and
$217.4 million respectively escaled by 4.2%.

FY99Sub : EslimatedRevenueDetail 3 4/22/98 : 10:49 AM



MTA FY99 BUDGET
FIXED ROUTE OPERATORS ESTIMATED FUNDING LEVELS - INCLUDED & ELIGIBLE OPERATORS

Local
Federal and Federal and Formula Formula Formula
State FAP State FAP Allocation Equivalent Equivalent
Subtotal Subtotal Procedure Funds [la] Funds [lb]

Prop A
STA Prop A 40% DiscrotlonaP/ Prop A

TDA Ar~de 4 PUC 99314 Discredonar/ Above CPI Incentive

Arcadia $ 285,542 $ 18,642 $ 215,572 $ $ - $
Claremont 19,093 1,246 14,414
Commerce 167,739 10,951 125,965
Cuiver City 2,508,527 163,770 1,883,798
Foothill 11,566,528 755,124 8,665,971
Gardena 3,169,042 206,892 2,379,816
La Mireda 157,477 10.281 118,888
Long Beach ’ 11,497,503 750,61~ 8,634,137
Mont,=h,=I~ 2,968,741 193,815 ~.~:399
Non~alk 685,523 44,755 514,798
Redondo Beach 49,863 3,255 37,645
Santa Monlce 11,239,592 733,780 8,440,457 - "
Torrance 3,123,091 203,892 2,345,309

Subtotal Indeded 47,438,261 3,09~,021 35,626,169

An!e!o~ Valley 132,654 1,525,990 1,658,644
Santa Cladta 135,227 1,555.590 571.179 1,019,638
City of Los Angeles 1,847,740 120,630 1,387,676 3,356,047
Foothill BSCP 1,693,398 110,554 1,271,789 3.075,742

Subtotal Eligible 3,541,138 499,065 5,741,045 3,927.226 2,678,282

City of Lynwood Trolley

DRAFT Printed 4/21/98

Bus System
Improvement Bus

Zero-fare Foothill Transit Discretionazy Plan Security
Compensa~n Transit Sen/ice Base Ovecrowd]ngEnhancement

[2] M~atlon ExpansionRestnJctudng Relief [5]

PropA
Interest Prop C 40% Prop C 40% Prop C 40% Prop C 40% Prop C 40%

- $ - $ - $ $ 14,854

MTA Bus & Rail Ops. 157,352,032 10,272,778 118,164,697

304,655 ¯ 1,759 170,000
26.310 163.862 114,286

(2,021,209) 220,623 1,361,000 629,581
33,238 471,000 - ’ 119,305

120,589 1,555,000 - 560,197
31,137 776,362 147,874
7,190 - 38,260

-. 2,174
117,884 - ~ 041,993
32,756 551,490 404,000 163,044

304,655 (1,650,346) 2,961,975 2,801,362 2,332,168

1,268 204,000 32,531
1,292 138,080 - 34,798

18,810 1,896,644 - " 101,997

21,370 2,298,724 169,326

11,000
26,703

1,650,347 251,000 7,871,800

TOTAL $ 208,331,431 $ 13,868,864 $ 159,531,911 $ 3,927,226 $ 2,676,282 $ 304.655 $ 21,371 $ 5,522,699 $ 2,801,362 $ 10,400,000$

[la.b] These funds areallocated by formula for Foothill BSCP sen/Ice, LADOT Sen/Ice and to Eligible Opamters in lieu of Section 9, TDA, STA and Prop A 40%Diso’e6onap/fu rids.
FY97 funds sources are: [2a] Prop A 40% Dbcrot[onaP/revenues above Infla~on and the balance from: [2b] Prop A DlscrotJonaP/IncenSe fund.

[2] Allocated as part of FAP to Commerce as cempansatlon for having zero passenger revenues.
[3a,b,c] Allocated using the FAP celcelatJons - pre-Dlal A Ride ~orroctlons ledudlng AV’I’A, SC, LADOT
[4] Funding source Is Propceition C 40% Diso-e~onary fund.
[5] Security allocalJon to be determined after final decision is made on alloca~on methodology.

Fundin99summary.NA : B9

TOTAL

OPERATING

ALL
SOURCES

534,610
34,753

781,069
4,860,553

21,197,618
6,379,293
286,046

23,118,044
6,347,328
1,290,526

92,937
21,073,706
6,914,182

92,9tl,265

3,615,087
3,455.804
8,729,544
6,151,483

21,951,918

295,562,654

410,425,837

4/2t/98: 4 3’~,PM



1 DRAFT I
FY 1999 BUS TRANSIT FUNDING PERCENTAGE SHARES

MTA BUDGET OFFICE

Vehicle Sum
Service Miles Passenger Base 50% VSM +

(VSM) Revenue Fare Fare Units 50% VSM 50% Fare Units 80% Fare Units
FAP 8hams

(No DAR Cap)
FAP Share

(with DAR cap)
Proposltlon A

Share

TDA ARTICLE 4, STA, and PROPOSITION A
Included Operators
Arcadia
Clammont
Commerce
Culver City
Foothill
Gardena
La Mlrada
Lon9 Beach
Montebello
Norwalk
Redondo Beach
Santa Monlca
MTA Bus Ops
Torrance

332,000 86,000 0.75
22,400 11,200 1.50

261,000
1,051,940 1,710,783 0.60
6,842,438 9,481,725 ¯ 0.85
1,319,000 1,806,000 0.50

182,856 63,481 1.00
6,200,169 10,520,854 0.90
1,246,000. 2;530,000 0.75

480,000 ¯ 352,000 ’ 0.60
61,000 17,000 " !.00

3,645,700 6,921,500 0.50
¯ 84,732,721 216,142,507 1.35

1,741,900 2,338,200 0.75

114,667 166,000 57,333 223,333 0.140172%
7,467 11,200 3,733 14,933 0.009373%

- 130,500 130,500 0.081907%
2,851,305 525,970 1,425,653 1,951,623 1.224909%

11,154,971 3,421,219 5,577,485 8,998,704 5.647911%
3,612,000 659,500 1,806,000 2,465,~500 1.547437%

¯ 63,481 91,428 31,741 123,169 0.077305%
11,689,838" 3,100,085 5,844,919 8,945,003 5.614207%
3,373,333 623,000 1,686,667 2,309,667 1.449630%

586,667 240,000 293,333 533,333 0.334739%
17,000 30,500 .8,500 39,000 0.024478%

i3,843,000 . 1,822,850 6,921,500. 8,744,350 5.488269%
160,105,561 42,366,361 " 80,052,780 122,419,141 . 76.834666%

3,117,600 870,950 1,558,800 2,429,’~50 1.524999%

159,328,006 100.00%
PROPOSITION A GROWTH OVER CPI AND PROPOSITION A INCENTIVE FUNDS
Eligible Operators
Antelope Valley 1,539,000 1,374,000 . 0.80 1,717,500 769,500 858,750 1,628,250
Santa Clarita 1,941,000 1,034,000 0.75 1,378,667 970,500 689,333 1,659,833
Foothill - BSCP 1,099,336 1,391,726 0.85 1,637,325 549,668 818,662 1,368,330
LADOT 1,643,621 1,449,486 1.10 1,317,715 821,811 658,857 1,480,668

N/A
N/A
N/A
WA

0.139432%
0.009323%
0.081908%
1.224925%
5.647986%
1.547457%
0.076897%
5.614281%
1.449649%
0.334744%
0.024349%
5.488342%

76.835888%
1.525019%

100.00%

0.992191%
1.011436%
0.826894%
0.902260%

0.140172%
0.009373%
0.081907%
1.224909%
5.647911%
1.547437%
0.077305%
5.614207%
1.449630%
0.334739%
0.024478%
5.488269%

76.834666%
1.524999%

100.00%

0.992250%
1.011497%
0.826960%
0.902314%

*MTA statistics includes Green Line shut~.les. It may also Include BSlP/other se~vlcas. Staff is working with MTA Ops. to determine the exact amounts to be excluded.

Calculation of Mitigation of Foothill Transit Impact is attached as Table 4-4
TDA % cap for DAR operators = 0.25% for Arcadia, Claremont, La Mlrada, and Redondo Beach

P(99Sub : %SharasReport 4/21/98 : 3:38 PM



MTA FY99 BUDGET
DIAL-A-RIDE CALCULATIONS

DAR Corrections (Not including AVTA, SC, LADOT, Foothill BSCP)

Arcadia
Claremont
La Mireda
Redondo Beach

SUM
DAR CAP
Exceeds Cap

Commerce
Culver City
Foothill
Gardena
Long Beach
Montebello
Norwalk
Santa Monica
MTA Bus Ops
Torrance

Uncont~ted Share of DAR Correction for Corrected
Sham Pool. CAP Share
0.1401721% 55.7726573% 0.0007404% 0.1394316%
0.0093727% 3.7292762% 0.0000495% 0.0093232%
0.0773050% 30.7586621% .0.0004083% 0.0768967%
0.0244778% 9.7394043%.- 0.0001293% 0.0243485%
0.2513275% 0.2500000%
0.2500000%
0.0013275%

Uncorrected Share of.Non Correction for
Share DAR Pool CAP
0.0819065% 0.0821129% 0.0000011%
1.2249086% 1.2279949% 0.0000163%
5.6479112% 5.6621417% 0.0000752%
1.5474367% 1.5513356% 0.0000206%
5.6142066% 5.6283522% 0.0000747%
1.4496301% 1.4532826% 0.0000193%
0.3347392% 0.3355826% 0.0000045%
5.4882693% 5.5020976% 0.0000730%

76.8346657% 77.0282589% 0.0010226%
1.5249987% 1.5289411% 0.0000203%

99.7486~5%

Corrected
Share
0.0819076%
1.2249249%
5.6479864%
1.5474573%
5.6142813%
1.4496493%
0.3347437%
5.4883423%

76.8356882%
1,5250190%

DAR Corrections (Include AVTA, SC, LADOT)

Arcadia
Claremont
La Mireda
Redondo Beach

SUM
DAR Cap
Exceeds Cap

Uncorrected
Share

0.13497308%
0.00902507%
0.07443776%
0.02356993%
0.24200583%
0.25000000%

-0.00799417%

Share of DAR Correction for Corrected
Pool CAP Share

Not Applicable for AVTA, SC, LADOT Calculation

Commerce
Culver City
Foothill
Gardena
Long Beach
Montebello
Non~alk
Santa Monica
MTA Bus Ops
Torrance
Antelope Valley
Santa Clarita
City of Los Angeles
Foothills BSCP

Uncorrected
Share

0.07886860%
1.17947691%
5.43843080%
1.49004242%
5.40597628%
1.39586344%
0.32232378%
5.26470998%

73.98487656%
1.46843666%
0.9840~. ~.~. ~.%
1.00313205%
0.89485208%
0.82696016%

99.75799417%

Share of Non
DAR Pool

0.98643166%
1.00558558%
0.89702292%
0.82896631%

Correction for Corrected
CAP Share

-0.00007886% 0.98396559%
-0.00008039% 1.00305167%
-0.00007171% 0.89478037%
-0.00008627% 0.82689389%

FY99Sub : FTZ_BSCP 6 4/21/98 : 3:38 PM



MTA BUDGET
I DRAFTFY99 INCLUDED & ELIGIBLE OPERATORS ESTIMATED FUNDING LEVELS - FAP METHOD

STA Proposition A Proposition A
TDA & STA TDA Rev Base Share Discretionary Discretionary
% Shares Article 4 PUC 99314 % Shares ¯ [1]

Included Operators

Arcadia 0.139432% $ 285,542 $ 18,642 0.140172% $ 215,572
Claramont 0.009323% 19,093 1,246 0.009373% 14,414
Commerce [2] 0.081908% 167,739 10,951 0.081907% 125,965
Culver City 1.224925% 2,508,527 163,770 1.224909% 1,883,798
Foothill 5.647986% 11,566,528 755,124 5.647911% 8,685,971
Gardena 1.547457% 3,169,042 206,892 1.547437% 2,379,816
La Mirada 0.076897% 157,477 10,281 0.077305% 118,888
Long Beach 5.614281% 11,497,503 750,618 5.614207% 8,634,137
Montebello 1.449649% 2,968,741 193,815 1.449630% 2,229,399
MTA Bus & Rail Ops. 76.835688% 157,352,032 10,272,778 76.834666% 118,164,697
Norwalk 0.334744% 685,523 44,755 0.334739% 514,798
Redondo Beach 0.024349% 49,863 3,255 0.024478% 37,645
Santa Monica 5.488342% 11,239,592 733,780 5.488269% 8,440,457
Torrance 1.525019% 3,123,091 203,892 1.524999% 2,345~309
Sub-Total 204,790,295 13,369,800 153,790,865
EIIgii~le Operators - Formula Equivalent Fun,t,=

Antelo p e VaIley 0.992191% 132,654 0.992250% 1,525,990
Santa Clarita 1.011436% 135,227 1.011497% 1,555,590
City of LA DOT 0.902260% 1,847,740 120,630 0.902314% 1,387,676
Foothill - BSCP 0.826894% 1 ~693,398 110,554 0.826960% 1 t2711789

3,541,139 499,065 5,741,045
Sub,Total

Total FAP

FUNDING SOURCE

Prop. A - Discretionary (95% of 40%) capped at CPI

Prop. A - Discretionary - growth over CPI
Total Prop. A - Discretionary (95% of 40%) 
Proposition A - Incentive
TDA - Article 4 (5.12%)
STA - PUC 99314

$ ’208,331,434 $ 13,868,865 $ 159,531,910

$ $ $ 153,790,865
3,5411139 231 ~184 7,002,967
3,541,139 231,184 160,793,832

267,881 2,678,282
204,790,295

Total Funds Allocated
13,369,800

$ 208,331,434 $ 13,868,865 $ 163,472,114
[1] FY99 Prop. A Discretionary funds, (95% of 40%) allocated to Included Operators have been capped at 1.7% CPI for FAP allocation.
[2] To compensate for Commerce having zero passenger revenue, MTA multiplies each of Cornmerce’s funding estimates by two. Adjusted totals for

Commerce are: Federal Section 9 operating :$0;.TDA $335,478; STA $21,902; and Prop. A $251,930 (Source of additional funds is Prop. A interest).
[3] [a] Funding source is Prop. A Incentive funds (5% of 40%) ; [b] funding source is Prop A Discretionary (95% of 40%) above CPI of 1.7%.

FY99Sub: FundLevels..Sources

Total
Formula
Funds

$ 519,756
34,754

304,654
4,556,095

21,007,624
5,755,751

286,646
20,882,258
5,391,955

285,789,508
1,245,075

90,763
20,413,830
5r6721292

371,950,961

1,658,644 [3a]
1,690,817 [3a,b]
3,356,047 [3b]
3,075,742 [3b]
9,781,249

$ 381,732,210

$ 153,790,865

10,775t290
164,566,156

2,946,163
204,790,295
13,369,800

$ 385,672,414

4/21/98 : 3:38 PM



MTA BUDGET OFFICE

FY 1999 "IDA ARTICLE 8 APPORTIONMENTS

(Transit/Streets & Highways)
DRAFT

AGENCY POPULATION (I)
ARTICLE 8

PERCENTAGE

"IDA
ARTICLE 8
REVENUE

Avalon 3,242 0.68% 76,855
Lancaster 119,462 25.09% 2,831,974
Palmdale 105,609 22.18% 2,503,574
Santa Clarita 129,086 27.11% 3,060,121
LA County Unincorporated 118,810 24.95% 2,816,518

Total 476,209 100.00% 11,289,043

(1) Population estimates are as of January 1, 1995 based on LA. County Depa, ~.ent of Regional
Planning report dated 02/06197.

FY99Sub : TDA8
8

4/21198 : 3:38 PM



FY 99 CAPITAL ALLOCATION PROCBDURB ~
LACMTA BUDGET OFFICE

OPERATOR

ANTELOPE V~k! .I .~ 1,322,000

ARCADIA 380,000

CLAREMONT 25,400

COMMERCE 303,000

CULVER CITY 1,113,878

FOOTI-m .T. ¯ 4,129,317

GARDENA ),601,000

LADOT 2,120,I02

LA MIRADA 200,226

LONG BEACH 7,608,526

MON’I~B~!.T.O 1,563,000

IWI’A OPERATIONS 74,971,210

NORWALK 730,000

REDONDO BEACH 66,000

SANTA CLARITA 1,773,000

SANTA MONICA 3,634,400

TORRANCE 1,589,200

TOTAL 103,130,25.9

DRAFT

M~&GE CALCULATION A~;HvE F~.~t~l" CALCULATION

TOTAL LOCAL TOTAL EXPRESS 60% OF LOCAL 40% OF EXPRESS TOTAL ~ A~-fIVE PK BUS PK BUS ALLOWABLE DAR BUS
VEHICLE MILES VEHICLE MILES VEHICLE MILF$ VEHICLE MILES WEIGHTD 60/40 FI.~I’* FXD RTE** +20,~

43

0

0

10

33

259

45

140

0

196

46

2,185

22

0

43

135

53

3,210

262,000 793,200 104,800 898,000

0 228,000 0 228,000

0 15,240 0 15,240

0 181,800 0 181,800

0 668,327 0 668,327

7,868,103 2,477,590 3,147,241 5,624,831

0 960,600 0 960,600

1,621,508 1,272,061 648,603 1,920,664

0 120,136 0 120,136

0 4,565,116 0 4,565,116

0 937,800 0 937,800

17,488,027 44,982,726 6,995,211 51,977,937

0 438,000 0 438,000

0 39,6~0 0 39,600

699,0~0 1,063,800 279,600 1,343,400

361,300 2,180,640 144,520 2,325,160

539,600 953,520 215,8~0 1,169,360

28,839,538 61,878,155 11,535,815 73,413,971

* Souse: FY97SectionlSRepon, Fona4080vlode:MB),’NumberofAcflveVehicle~lnHeet, columa-G, (Total)’.

** Source: FY97Se¢ti~n~5Rep~t~F~rm4~6(Mod~:MB)~Line~hic~e$~peratodinMaximumService(An~ua~Teta~)-.
*** Source: FY 97 S~ion 15 Report, Form 408 (Mode: DR), "Seating C~acity’.

TOTAL
PK BUS’ SEATS*** EQVT (44 ACT VEH

31 37.2 37.2

0 0.0 0.0

0 0.0 0.0

6 7.2 7.2

25 30.0 30.0

219 262.8 259.0

38 45.6 45.0

110 132.0 ~ 132.0

0 0.0 " 0.0

155 186.0 186.0

35 42.0 42.0

1,629 1,954.8 i,954.8

15 18.0 18.0

0 0.0 0.0

40 48.0 43.0

17 20.4 20.4

2,43~ 2,917.2 2,907.8

142 3.2 40

118 2.7 3

65 1.5 1

’ 50 I.I 8

0 0.0 30

0 0.0 259

120 2.7 48

0 0.0 132

187 4.3 4

320 7.3 193

56 1.3 43

0 0.0 1,955

36 0.8 19

73 1.7 2

247 5.6 49

0 0.0 133

272 6.2 27

1,686 38.3 2,946
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FY 99 CAPITAL ALLOCATION PROCEDURE

LACMTA BUDGET OFFICE

OPERATOR

ANTELOPE V~,I .! ~Ry

ARCADIA

CLAREMONT

COMIV~RCE

CULVER CITY

POOT~n .L

GARDENA

LADOT

LA MIRADA

LONG.BEACH

MONTF~[.J .O

MTA OPERATIONS

NORWALK

REDONDO BEACH

SANTA CLARrrA

SANTA MONICA

TORRANCE

TOTAL

INPUT [[ INPUT

PA~ENGER CASH

REVENUE BASE FARE

$1,861,00O

$86,000

$11,200

$1,760,065

$11,$72,7~2

1,990,00O

2,012,796

$63,481

$11,213~$65 ’

$216,142,$07

$18,000

$1,062,000

$26o,758,526

FARE UNITS

PERCENT
FARE UNITS SHARE

$0.80 2,326,2.50 1.0495%

$0.75 114,667 0.0517%

$1.50 7,467 0,0O34%

$0.0O 719,417 * 0.3246%

$0.60 2,933,442 1.3235%

$0.85 13,614,955 6.1425%

$0.50 3,980,000 1.7956%

$1.10 1,829,815 0,82.55%

SL0O 63,481 0.0286%

$0.90 12,459,517 5.6212%

$0 75 4,036,000 1.8209%

$1.35 160,10.5,561 72.2333%

$0.60 803,333 0.3624%

$ 1.0O 18,000 0.0O81%

$0.75 1,416,000 0.6388%

$0.50 13,843,000 6.2454%

$0.75 3,379,600 1.5247%

UNLINKED PASSENGERS

.50% UNLINKED

WEIGHT PASSENGERS

0.5248% 1,902,000

0.0259% 139,000

0.0017% ¯ ’14,80O

0.1623 % 1,063,00O

0.6617% 4,371,078

3.0713% 15,249,854

0.8978% 6,375,000

0.4128% 5,099,491

0.0143% 82,67.5

2.81063 24,041,288

0.9104% . 5,844,0O0

36.1167% 356,131,946 "

0.1812% 1,073,000

0.0041% 33,000

0.3194% 1,749~00O

3,1227% 19,368,300

0.7624% 4,532,400

50.0000% 447,069,832

PERCENT
SHARE

0.4254%

0.0311%

O.0O33%

0.2378%

0.9777%

3.4111%

1.4260%

1.1406%

0.0185%

5,377.5%

1.3072%

79.6591%

0.2400%

0.0074,%

0.3912%

4.3323%

.50%
WEIGHT

0.2127%

0.0155%

0.0017%

0.1189%

0.4889%

1.705.5%

0.7130%

0.5703%

0.0092%

2.6888%

0.6536%

’ 39.8296%

0.1200%

0.0037%

0.1956%

2.1661%

0..5069%

50.0000%

DRAFT

COMBINED

WEIGHT .50/50

0.7375%

0.0414%

0.0033%

0.2812%

1.1506%

4.7768%

1.6108%

0.9831%

0.0236%

.5.4994%

I..5640%

7.5.9462%

0.3012%

0.0078%

0.5150%

5.2888%

1.2693 %
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FY 99 CAPITAL ALLOCATION PROCEDURE

LACMTA BUDGET OffICE

MILEAGE VAPdABLE

TOTAL MILES PERCENT 1/3 FARE
OPERATOR WEIGHTD 60/40 SHARE WEIGHT UNITS

ANTELOPE V~! .1 .l~y 898,000 1.2232% 0.4077% 2,326,230

ARCADIA 228,000 0.3106% 0.1035% 114,667

CLAREMONT 15,240 0.0208% 0.0069% 7,467

COMMERCE 181,800 0.2476% 0,0825% 719,417

CULVER CITY 668,327 0.9104% 0.3035% 2,933,442

FOO"/TIII J. 5,624,831 7.6618% 2.5539% 13,614.955

GARDENA 960,600 1.3085% 0.4362% 3,980,000

LADOT 1,920,664 2.6162% 0.8721% 1,829,815

LA bl]RADA 120,136 0.1636% 0.0545% 63,481

LONG BEACH 4,565,116 6.2183% 2..0728% " 12,459.517

MOIqTEBPJ J O 937,800 1.2774% 0.4258% 4,036,000

MTA OPERATIONS 51,977,937 70.8012% 23.6004% 160,105,561

NORWALK 438,000 0.5966% 0.1989% 803,333

REDONDO BEACH 39,600 0.0539% 0.0180% 18,000

SANTA CLARITA 1,343,400 1.8299% 0.6100% 1,416,000

SANTA MOIqICA 2,325,160 3.1672% 1.0557% 13,843,000

TORRAIqCE I, 169,360 1.5928% 0.5309% 3,379,600

TOTAL 73,413,971. 100.0000% 33.3333% 221.650,504

PASSENGER VARIABLE

UNL1NKED COMBINED
PASSNGRS WEIGHT 50/50

1,902,000 0.7375%

139,000 0,0414%

14,800 0.0033%

1,063,000 0.2812%

4,371,078 1.1506%

15,249,854 4.7768%

6,375,000 1.6108%

5,099,491 0,9831%

82,675 0.0236%

24.041,288 5.4994%

5,844,000 1.5640%

356,131,946 75.9462%

1,073,000 0.3012%

33,000 0,0078%

1,749,000 0.5150%

19,368,300 5.2888%

4,532,400 1.2693%

447,069,832

I/3 TOTAL PERCENT
WEIGHT ACTIVE VEH SHARE "

0.2458% 40 1.3722%

0.0138% 3 0.0910%

0.0011% I 0.0501%

0.0937% 8 0.2830%

0.3835% 30 1.0183%

1.5923% 259 8.7912%

0.5369% 48 ’ 1.6200%

0.3277% 132 4.4805%

0.0079% 4 0.1443%

1.8331% 193 6.5603%

0.5213% 43 1.4688%

25.3154% 1,955 66.3517%

0.1004% 19 0.6387%

0.0026% 2 0.0563%

0.1717% 49 1.6501%

1.7629% 133 4.5212%

0.4231% 27 0.9023%

33.3333% 2,946

0.4574%

0.0303%

0.0167%

0.0943%

0.3394%

2.9304%

0.5400%

1.4935%

0.0481%

2.1868%

0.4896%

~2.1172%

0.2129%

0.0188%

0.55g0%

1.5071%

0.3008%

33.3333%

TOTAL

SHARE

1.1110%

0.1477%

0.0247%

0.2706%

1.0264%

7.0766%

1.5131%

2.6933%

0.1105%

6.0927%

1.4367%

71.0330%

0.5122%

0.0393%

1,3317%

4.3257%

1,2548%
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FY 99 CAPITAL ALLOCATION PROCEDURE

LACMTA BUDGET OFFICE

OPERATOR

ANTELOPE V,~.~ ny

ARCADIA

CLAREMONT

COMMERCE

CULVER CITY

FOOT~m~

OARDENA

LADOT

LA MIRADA

LONG BEACH

MONTEB~r ,! O

MTA OPERATIONS

NORWALK

REDONDO BEACH

SANTA CLARITA

SANTA MONICA

TORRANCH

TOTAL

TOTAL

SHARE

i.1110%

0.1477%

0.0247%

0,2706%

1.0264%

7.0766%

1.5131%

2.6933%

0.1105%

1.4367%

’71.0330%

0,5122%

0,0393%

1.3317%

4.3257%

1.Z~48%

BEFORE REALLOCATE TOTAL

ANTELOPE VALLEY PERCENTAGES

FY 99 CAPITAL WITHOUT

FUNDING MARK ANTELOPE VALEY

$1,071,434

$142,415 0.1477%

$23,867 0.0247%

$260,961 0.2706%

$989,887 1.0’~4 %

$1,459,247 1.5131%

$2,597,42S 2.6933%

$106,557 0.1105%

$5,875,8.56 6.0927%

$1,385,626 1.4367%

$68,$05,462 71.0330%

$493,968 0.5122%

$37,936 0.0393%

$1,284,287 1.3317%

$4,171,824 4.3257%

$1,210,140 1.2548%

$96,441,694 98.8890%

NON-AVTA NON-AVTA

OPERATORS’ OPERATORS’

SHARES DOLLARS SHARE OF

INCREASED TO 100% AVTA NON-L.A. $

0.1493% $786

0.O250% $132

0.2736% $1,440

1,0379% $5,463

7.1561% $37,667

1.5301% $8,054

2.7235% $14,336

0.1117% $588

6.1611% $32,430

1.4529% $7,648

71,8311% $378,095

0.5179% $2,726

0.0398% $209

1.3466% $7,088

4.3743% $23,025

1.2689% $6,679

I~I~.~00% $ 526,367

* Antelope Valley’s methodology to calculate share excludes part of Seccion 9 capical apportionment.

See No~ee to TABLE 4-13.

DRAFT

AFrER REALLOCATE

ANTELOPE VALLEY

FY 99 CAPITAL

FUNDING MARK

$545,067

$143,201

$23,998

$262,402

$9O5,350

$6,862,470

$1,467,301

$2,611,760

$107,145

$5,9O8,286

$1,393,274

$68,883,$57

$496,695

$38,145

$1,291,376

$4,194,849

$1,216,819

$96,441,694
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FY99Sub : CAP

FY 99 CAPITAL ALLOCATION PROCEDURE

LACMTA BUDGET OFFICE

85% 15%
FORMULA FORMULA DISCRETIONARY

OPERATOR SHARE ALLOCATION ALLOCATION SUBTOTAL (1)

ANTELOPE VALLEY 1.1110% $54~.067 $545,067

ARCADIA 0.1477% $143,201 $143,201

CLAREMONT 0.0247% $23.998 $23,998

COMMERCE 0.2706% $262.402 $262,402

CULVER CITY 1.0264% $995,350 $995,350

FOOTHILL 7.0766% $6.862,470 $6,862,470

GARDENA 1.5131% $1,467.301 $1,467,301

LADOT 2.6933 % $2,611,760 $2.611,760

LA MIRADA 0.1105% $107,145 $I07.145

LONG BEACH 6.0927% $5,908.286 $5,908.286

MONTEBELLO 1.4367% $1,393,274 $1.393,274

MTA OPERATIONS 71.0330% $68.883,557 ’ $68.883,557

NORWALK 0.5122% $496.695 $496.695

REDONDO BEACH 0.0393% $38.145 $38.145

SANTA CLAKITA 1.3317% $1.291,376 $1.291.376

SANTA MONICA 4.3257% $4,194.849 $4,194,849

TORRANCE 1.2548% $1,216,819 $1.216,819

TOTAL $96,441,694 $43 $96.441.694

100.0000% $96.441,694 $0 $96.441,694

NOTE: Federal Sec~on 9 Capital funds assumed at FY98 levels based on SCAG estimated proje~ons.

After off-the-top, 85% of dollars.
ARer off-the-top, 100% of dollars.
FY99 Discretionary Funds

FY98 Discretionary Carryover

Total Discretionary Funds Available

96,441.694
113,460,817
17,019,123
5~302~875

22,321.998

FY 1999 $
LEASE

PAYMENT
(COP)

$797,128

$10.744.708

$316.012

$I 1,857,~,8

COP’S are off-the-top.

IRevlsed 03131198 [

DRAFT

TOTAL

$545,067

$143,201

$23,998

$262.4O2

$1,792.477

$6.862,470

$1,467.301

$2.611,760

$I07.145

$5,908.286

$1.393.274

$79,628.265

$496,695

$38,145

$1,291,376

$4.194.849

$1,532,831

$108.299.542

$108,299.542
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MTA FY99 BUDGET

CALCULATION OF FOOTHILL MITIGATION FUNDING

DRAFT, I

Sham ~ FTZ Sham (~ FTZ
Zone Level TPM Level

Arcadia 0.138432% 0.138432%
Ctaremont 0.009323% 0.009323%
Commerce 0.082714% 0.081908%
Culver City 1.236985% 1.224925%
Foothill 4.721507% 5.647986%
Gardena 1.562693% 1.647457%
La Mlrada 0.076897% 0.076897%
Long Beach 5.669557% 5.614281%
Montebello 1.463922% 1.449649%
Norwalk 0.338039% 0.334744%
Redondo Beach 0.024349% 0.024349%
Santa Mortice 5.542378% 5.488342%
MTA Bus Ops 77.592172% 76.835688%
Torrance 1.640034% 1.525019%

Antelope Valley 1.001672% 0.992191%
Santa Claflta 1.021101% 1.011436%
City of Los Angeles 0.910862% 0.902260%

Foothill @ Zone Level

TDA Article 4 STA Total - FAP
285,642 18,642 304,1 64
19,093 1,246 20,339

169,390 11,059 180,449
2,533,225 165,382 2,698,607
9,669,188 631,256 10,300,~.~.~
3,200,243 208,929 3,409,172

157,477 10,281 167,758
11,610,702 758,008 12,368,710
2,997,970 195,723 3,193,693

692,272 45,195 737,467
49,863 3,255 53,1.19

11,350,252 741,005 12,091,256
158,901,239 10,373,918 169,2751157

3,153,839 205,899 3,359,739

1,865,397

133,922 133,922
136,519 136,519
121,783 1,987,180

97 TPM Audited Levels

TDA Article4 STA
285,542 18,642
19,093 1,246

167,739 10,951
2,508,527 163,770

11,566,528 ¯ 755,124
3,169,042 206,892

157,477 10,281
1~,497,503 750,618
2,968,741 193,815

685,523 44,755
49,863 3,255

11,239,592 733,780
157,352,032 10,272,778

3,123~91 203,8~2

Subtotallndudod O~erators

Total - FAP
304,184
20,339

178,690
2,672,297

12,321,652
3,375,934

167,758
12,248,121
3,162,556

730,277
53,119

11,973,373
167,624,810

3,326,983

132,654 132,654
135,227 135,227

1,647,740 120,630 1,968,371

Subtotal Eligible Operators

TOTAL ( 1 

Mitigation
Requirement

Delta

1,759
26,310

(2,021,209)
’33,238

120,589
31,137
7,190

117,864
1,650,347

32,756

2,021,209

1,268
1,292

18,810

21,369

2,042,578

NOTES:
The above table represents replication of Proposed BOS mitigation methodology dated November 27, 1995
Federal Section 9 operating assistance
(1) The aggregate mitigation is greater than Foothill’s increase alone. This occurs because the mitigation to LADOT, Santa Clarita & Antelope Valley expands the total funds

above 100% of actual FAP reveniJes.

FY99Sub : FHMItlg 4/21/98 : 4:33 PM



CALCULATION OF FOOTHILL MITIGATION FUNDING

Total Vehicle Vehicle Service Total Vehicle Vehicle Service Peak Uniinked Linked Passenger Total Operating
Miles (~/M) Miles (VSM) Hours (TVH) Hours (VSH) Vehicles Passengers passengers Revenue Aux Revenue FTE’s Base Fare Costs

Arcadia 380,000 332,000 29,000 26,000 16 139,000 139,000 86,000 253,000 31 0.75 978,000Claremont 25,400 22,400 2,000 1,700 4 14,800 - 11,200 6,800 3 1.50 137,600Commerce 267,000 261,000 20,000 18,000 8 911,000 na 646,000 21 1,324,000CulverClty 1,084,692 1,051,940 98,574 96,641 26 4,256,328 2,943,093 1,710,783 399,402 83 0.60 5,968,292Foothill 9,322,134 6,842,438 488,094 399,289 150 12,045,943 10,554,272 9,481,725 899,261 552 0.85 23,153,653Gardena 1,341,000 1,319,000 92,000 91,000 32 5,649,000 4,942,000 1,806,000 190,000 68 0.50 6,304,000La MIrada 200,226 182,856 12,667 12,019 8 82,675 821675 63,481 341,500 16 1.00 656,511Long Beach 6,751,940 6,200,169 589,397 558,233 158 20,081,799 17,081,340 10,520,854 2,520,594 360 0.90 30,828,765Montebollo 1,295,000 1,246,000 125,000 121,000 30 4,885,000 3,684,000 2,530,000 285,000 107 0.75 6,852,000Norwalk 504,000 480,000 34,000 34,000 10 736,000 648,000 352,000 2,196,000 46 0.60 2,250,000Redondo Beach 64,000 61,000 6,000 5,000 3 33,000 na 17,000 116,000 5 1.00 232,000Santa Monlca 31995,700 3,645,70Q 312,900 293,100 111 19,368,300 15,682,700 6,921,500 1,943,100 199 0.50 16,861,300MTA Bus Op$ 99,326,734 84,732,721 7,202,446 6,668,582 1,728 356,131,946 19,460,421 216,142,507 na 1.35 628,471,635Torrance 1,820,700 1,741,900 149,300 143,900 41 3,931,000 3,657,500 2,338,200 1,346,100 123 0.75 10,052,700

Antelope Valley 1,751,000 1,539,000 87,000 76,000 36 1,701,000 na " 1,374,000 1,376,000Santa Cladta 2,104,000 1,941,000 105,000 91,000 37 " 1,684,000 na 1,034,000 1,133,000Clty of Los Angeles 2,514,549 1,643,621 147,725 130,677 76 3,458,581 na 1,449,486 3,263,570

82 0.80 4,441,000
79 0.75 4,855,000
61 1.10 8,565,719

NOTES:
The above table represents replication of Proposed BOS mitigation methodology dated November 27, 1995
Federal Section 9 operating assistance
(1) The aggregate mitigation is greater than Foothill’s increase alone. This occurs because the mitigation to LADOT, Santa Clarita & Antelope Valley expands the total funds

above 100% of actual FAP revenues.
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MTA FY99 BUDGE i ’

CALCULATION OF FOC)’~’~T- ~_/__.

Arcadia
Claremont
Commerce
Culver City
Foothill
Gardena
La MIrada
Long Beach
Montebello
Norwalk
Redondo Beach
Santa Monlca
MTA Bus Ope
Torrance

Operating Formula Variables

Vehicle Service Passenger
Miles (VSM) Revenue Base Fare

332,000 86,000 0.75
22,400 11,200 1.50

261,000
1,051,940 1,710,783 0.60
4,983,139 8,428,042 0.85
1,319,000 1,806,000 0.50

182,856 ~ 63,481 1.00
6,200,169 10,520,854 0.90
1,246,000 2,530,000 0.75

480,000 352,000 0.60
61,000 17,000 1.00

3,645,700 6,921,500 0.50
84,732,721 216,142,507 1.35

1,741,900 2,338,200 0.75

50% Fare
50% VSM Fare Units Units

166,000 114,667 57,333
11,200 7,467 3,733

130,500 0 0
525,970 2,851,305 1,425,653

2,491,570 9,915,344 4,957,672
659,500 3,612,000 1,906,000
91,428 63,481 31,741

3,100,085 11,689,838 5,844,919
623,000 3,373,333 1,686,667
240,000 586,667 293,333
30,500 17,000 8,500

1,822,850 13,843,000 6,921,500
42,366,361 160,105,561 80,052,780

870,950 3,117,600 1,558,800

Shares
(Including
AVTA,SC, LADO

Sum (A+B) 
223,333 0.1373959%
14,933 0.0091871%

130,500 0.0802843%
1,951,623 1.2006490%
7,449,241 4.5828147%
2,465,500 1.5167893%

123,169 0.0757739%
8,945,003 5.5030159%
2,309,667 1.4209198%

533,333 0.328"1096%
39,000 0.0239930%

8,744,350 5.3795728%
122,419,141 75.3129367%

2,429,750 1.4947957%

Shares (Not
Including AVTA, SC, Shares (Corrected for
LADOT, no DAR DAR Cap, No AVTA,
Correction SC, LADOT

0.1415486% 0.139432%
0.0094647% 0.009323%
0.0827109% 0.082714%
1.2369378% 1.236985%
4.7213272% 4.721507%
1.5626333% 1.562693%
0.0780642% 0.076897%
5.6693408% 5.669557%
1.4638661% 1.463922%
0.3380265% 0.338039%
0.0247182% 0.024349%
5.5421668% 5.542378%

77.5892199% 77.592172%
1.5399749% 1.540034%

Antelope Valley
Santa Cladta
City of Los Angeles

1,539,000 1,374,000 0.80
1,941,000 1,034,000 0.75
1,643,621 1,449,486 1.10

769,500 1,717,500 858,750
970,500 1,378,667 689,333
821,811 1,317,715 658,857

1,628,250 1.0017085%
1,659,833 1.0211387%
1,480,668 0.9109151%
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OPERATOR

LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY Last update April 17, 19~8

SUMMARY OF SECTION 5307 CAPITAL FUNDS BY OPERATOR
ALL PRIOR YEAR BALANCES AND 61% OF FY98 CAPITAL ALLOCATION AVAILABLE - USES POP AMOUNTS

B 1 C D E F i: G " ’

100% 61% TOTAL CURRENT
FY 1998 FY 1998 FUNDS POP

ALLOCATION ALLOCATION AVAILABLE AMOUNT

A
THROUGH
FY1997

UNENCUMBERED
BALANCE (SHORTFALL) (SHORTFALL

B * 61% A+C
Antelope Valley

Arcadia

Claremont
Commerce
Culver City

Foothill
Gardena

LADOT
La Mirada
Long Beach 2

Montebello
MTA

Norwalk
Redondo Beach
Santa Clarlta

Santa Monica 3
Torrance

2,478,874 1,512,300 1,512,300 0

150,391 91,750 462,022 316,000
38,207 23,309 72,672 0

252,607 154,109 459,040 220,000
5,057,916 3,085,711 3,084,903 4,921,000
7,566,452 4,616,108 4,616,048 5,441,000

1,384,791 844,827 1,034,867 932,000

2,435,825 1,486,038 7,213,454 0

192,248 117,286 305,807 302,000
5,607,874 3,421,227 3,590,274 3,794,000

1,373,606 838,003 1,209,426 549,000

79,397,736 48,438,618 83,392,179 79,453,024
859,663 524,459 597,815 789,000

36,569 22, 310 102,322 43,000
3,227,979 1,969,311 2,.005,542 2,831,000
3,939,258 2,403,245 -248,993 O

2,096,688 1,279,138 1,726,301 2,061,000

116,096,684 70,827,750 111,135,980 101,652,024
5,302,875 3,235,154 3,235,154

121,399,559 74,062,905 114,371,135

TOTALS
Unallocated
TOTAL AVAILABLE

40,308,230

SCAG FY97 CARRY-IN
Plus FY98 available (61% of $121,399,559)

61%
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Notes:

40,308,230~
74,062~905

114,371,135

Column B includes COP,s, 15% discretionary allocation, and 85% formula allocation.
Need to amend POP for L~>ng Beach to match FY98 Allocation of $5,362,415
Need to amend POP to delete Santa Monica;s project since It was previously Included in FY97 POP. Grant was submitted in FY97.
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ATTACHMENT D-I

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT (TDA)

ARTICLE VHI REVISIONS

1. Program Administration changes:.

¯ new requirement to demomtrate project readiness and agency commitment

CEO or designee to designate Hearing Board & SSTAC membership (p. 3)

¯ Maintenance of records three years after project completion/expenditure (3. (a) 

¯ Amendment of claim fo~m (3, (d) p. 5): required if local jurisdiction intends 
spend funds for purposes other than those stated in claim form.

¯ Timely use of funds: zero year-end balance,, with exceptions for work that is under
contract by May 31 of fiscal year.

¯ Capital Reserve (p. 6)

2. Fo, mat Changes:

¯ Stand-alone/re-numbered

¯ PUC references collapsed into text to save space

Appendices added:

Appendik I: Sample claimfoi-ii~

Appendix 11: Audit Guidelines

Appendix llI: State Controller’s Guidelines

No additional changes have been made since the March 31s’ Bus Operators’ Subcommittee
Meeting, as no comments have been received.
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]2¢TRODUCTION

Transportation Development Act (TDA) Article 8 funds are intended to fund unmet tramit needs
in areas outside the M’TA service area, i.e., North Los Angeles County and Santa Catalina
Island. However, if there are no unmet transit needs in these areas that are reasonable to meet,
the Article 8 funds can be used for streets and roads expenditures. A public hearing must be held
each year in each of the eligible areas to determine whether there are unmet transit needs and
whether they are reasonable to meet using an allocation of Article 8 funds.

The following guidelines apply to TDA Article 8 funds. Citations from the California State
Public Utilities Code (PUC) governing each process are provided following each relevant section
of the guidelines text for further reference. The proposed FY 1998-99 claim form, Audk
Guidelines, and State Controller’s Guidelines Relating to Gas Tax Expenditures are included as
appendices I, II, and ]]2, respectively.

1. COND[IqONS FOR ALLOCATIONS

Prior to the allocation of Article 8 funds. MTA must make a deteziuination each year in its public
record whether there are Ia’ansit needs that are reasonable to meet within the eligible jurisdictions.
Thi.~ determination is made through a public hearing process, and the participation of a Social
Services Tran~ortation Advisory Council. (99238, 999_38.5, 99401.5,99401.6 PUC)

The determination that there are no unmet transit needs which can reasonably be met will make
specific reference to the efforts undertaken to identify public transportation needs. The Social
Service Transportation Advisory Council will aid in identifying the transit dependent, especially
persons who are elderly, disabled and low-income. (999_38.5, 99401.5 PUC).

Public hearings will be conducted by the MTA. At least one hearing will be held on Catalina
Island and in each of the cities of North Los Angeles County,. Additional hearings may be held
where deemed appropriate by MTA.

MTA must adopt a regional definition of "unmet tramk needs" and "reasonable to meet"
However, the dete~afination of no unmet transit needs which can reasonably be met will be made
for each area of apportionment separately. For example, approval of one city, or county claim
would not necessarily be delayed due to a finding_ that a transit need exists in another city or in
the unincorporated area, as the case may be.
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The Public Hearin~ Process:

a) At least thirty (30) days public notice of intent will be given prior to holding the public
hearing(s) in each location. The public notice will specify the hearing’s intent to identify, unmet
tran.cit needs which can reasonably be met within the jurisdiction of the claim~n~. (99238.5 PUC)

b) Public hearings will be scheduled by the MTA in such a mznner as to minimize, to the extent
possible, delays in allocating funds. (992_38.5, 99401.5 PUC)

c) The Social Service Tr~n~i~ortation Advisory. Council, which is identified in state law and
appointed by the tVlTA’s LEO or designee, will aid in the citizen participation process by
identifying lmmet transit needs, advising on tr,~n.~porration issues, and making recommendations
for coordination and consolidation.

d) A hearing board will be designated by the MTA CEO or his/her designee in order to conduct
the public hearings in a location convenient to the residents of each local jurisdiction, to receive
testimony, and to participate in developing recommendations concerning unmet public
tran,cpormtion needs.

e) The hearing board will meet within 4-5 days of the last hearing date to review hearing
testimony as well as comments received from the SSTAC, and any other pertinent irttbtmation
prior to making a recommendation to the MTA Board of Directors.

f) The MTA Board, upon considering the stuff recommendations, which are based on the input of
the hearing board, the SSTAC, and the public testimony, shall make a finding regarding unmet
transit needs.

g) MTA will ~ send hearing documentation to the Chief of the Office of Tr~rt~k Funding
Development at the California State Depmuuent of Trart~portation (Cakrans) by .August ~ of
the fiscal year of the allocation or within 10 days after the adoption of the .finding, whichever is
later. M~I"A may allocate funds 20 days after an acknowledgment of receipt of the findings by
Caltram. (99401.6 PUC)

h) In accord,nce with PUC Section 99408. any action to review, set aside, void. or ,-nul the
decision of the MTA pursuant to this section and PUC Section 99238.5 and 99401.5 must be
filed within 30 days after the MTA makes its decision, or after Cattrans has reviewed the
decision pursuant to PUC Section 999_42. whichever is later. (99408 PUC)
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